

No. 18-1684

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

SHERRI A. LYDON

*United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

DANIEL TENNY

ANDREW A. ROHRBACH

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7245*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 305-8849*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. South Carolina has failed to demonstrate standing or a likelihood of success on the merits.....	3
A. The Department of Energy has not decided to store plutonium in South Carolina indefinitely.....	3
B. South Carolina lacks standing.....	6
C. South Carolina is unlikely to succeed on the merits.....	8
1. DOE did not violate NEPA.....	8
2. The Secretary’s letter satisfied the NDAA’s requirements.....	10
II. The balance of harms and the public interest independently require reversal.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Department of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	11, 12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018) .....	15
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017) .....	2, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
Waste Isolation Pilot Plant Land Withdrawal Act, Pub. L. No. 102–579, 106 Stat. 4777 (1992) .....	15, 16
50 U.S.C. § 2566 .....	16
50 U.S.C. § 2566(c) .....	16
<b>Regulations:</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 1021.210(a) .....	8
10 C.F.R. § 1021.211 .....	10
10 C.F.R. § 1021.314(a) .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a) .....	10

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. Rep. No. 115-874 (2018) (Conf. Rep.) ..... 15

S. Rep. No. 115-262 (2018) ..... 15

**Other Authorities:**

Dep't of Energy, *Report of the Plutonium Disposition Working Group: Analysis of Surplus Weapon-Grade Plutonium Disposition Options* (Apr. 2014)..... 16

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Plutonium Disposition: Proposed Dilute and Dispose Approach Highlights Need for More Work at the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant* (2017) ..... 14
